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Welcome to Bushey Auctions Timed Auction on the-saleroom.com/busheyauctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine
art,collectables, jewellery, silver etc from private collections.
Please remember when placing your bid, the Buyers premium for the timed auction is 23% + VAT
on top of the hammer price.
Bushey Auctions hold monthly live online auctions, timed auctions and valuation days; please see
our website for forthcoming dates. 
We are happy to make personal appointments to view items for submission into future sales.
We also offer insurance and probate valuations. Our team is always available to help, please don’t
hesitate to contact us if you need assistance. The information below will help you enjoy the event; it
sets out how the timed auction works.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING (By appointment for four days before the auction end date)
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the saleroom.com. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen. The auctioneer
does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are sold without any
warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a prospective Buyer,
you should use your judgement. The wording A/F within the description is an indication that the lot
may not be in good condition. All electrical items are sold on the express condition that the winner
ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting them to any source of
electricity. 
Condition Reports will be supplied until 4 p.m. the day before the auction is closed.
All sales are final and no refunds are given.

RESERVE PRICES
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the
item as unsold. 

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer at the close of the timed sale is the Buyer.
The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to settle any dispute that may arise and to refuse bids
or to advance the bidding as seen fit. His decision is final. These terms and conditions also apply
to after-sale bids and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.



THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. Our Buyer’s Premium for timed auctions is
23% + VAT (total  27.6%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £100 bid, the total cost
to you is £127.60.  Please take this into account when bidding. 

Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale
Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the £1000 or more.

PAYMENT
Payment must be made within 48 hours from the end of the timed auction, collection is by
appointment from our showroom. Unless by prior arrangement, storage charges of £5 per item per
day will be incurred thereafter. If payment is not received a week after the auction end, the bidder’s
account will be blocked on all internet bidding sites (the comments are available to all auctioneers).
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit cards
and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until the
cheque has cleared.

Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning bid, a legal contract is
created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item(s). If full payment is not received
within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right to hand the bidder’s
account over to our debt collection agency. In the event your account is passed for recovery please
be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but not limited to debt
recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your bidder status at
Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and should the
matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status.

Bushey Auctions reserve the right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also
proceed against the Buyer for breach of contract. Any deposits or part payments shall be forfeited
and the defaulter shall make good any loss arising from the resale, together with the charges and
expenses in respect to both sales.

So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and make sure you allow for the
Buyer’s Premium and VAT

SHIPPING
If bidding for an item that will you will require shipping, please ask us in advance of bidding for an
estimate for packing & shipping. This cost will be at your expense. Please note that we only arrange
shipping of smaller items that can be handled by standard postage and we are not liable for any non
delivery, breakages or damage. We do not arrange shipping of larger items such as furniture, dinner
services or pictures, though you are welcome to arrange your own courier collection or contact
Mailboxes Borehamwood - info@mbeborehamwood.co.uk  +44208 207 4255
Collection is by appointment only from our Bushey Showroom.

SELLING ITEMS WITH US IN THE FUTURE
If we can be of service simply  email enquiries@busheyauctions.com 
or contact us on 020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202

RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Mirrors & Lighting
1 An Edwardian gallery desk, shaped rectangular with bow

front seven drawers with brass handles all on tapering
rectangular legs, 92 x 92 x 51cm £100-£150

2 A 19th century rectangular mahogany sideboard, the hinged
moulded doors revealing fitted interior all on plinth base,
90 x 136.5 x 46cm £180-£280

3 19th century shaped rectangular games table on four carved
outswept legs, 73 x 88 x 44cm £120-£180

4 A 19th century mahogany rectangular games table on carved
pedestal base with four claw feet, 74.5 x 91.5 x 45cm closed £150-£200

Lot 1



Lot No. Description Estimate

5 A Victorian circular occasional tilt top table on pedestal stem
with triangular base and carved scroll feet, 78 x 60 x 43cm £80-£120

6 An early 20th century rectangular desk with two drawers
on four turned supports, 78 x 60 x 43cm £50-£80

7 A mahogany rectangular side table, the two drawers baize
lined fitted interior with brass all on four cabriole legs,
76 x 104 x 58.5cm £80-£120

8 A mid 20th century rectangular mahogany tambour front
cabinet with ten drawers, 115.5 x 58 x 46.5cm £70-£100

9 A Victorian mahogany four tier corner whatnot of customary
form, 134.5 x 60 x 42cm £40-£60

10 A Victorian mahogany octagonal sewing stand with fitted
interior on four carved scroll supports, 72 x 43.5 x 42,5cm £60-£90

11 A Victorian shaped oval sewing table, the burr walnut hinged
cover opens to reveal compartments, all on turned and carved
mahogany supports with four outswept legs on original castors,
72 x 66 x 46cm £40-£60

12 A mahogany Canterbury of customary form with a single
drawer and original castors, 51 x 49.5 x 36cm £30-£50

13 A late 19th century mahogany plant stand, fluted cylindrical
stem with three outswept legs on three ball and claw feet,
129 x 57cm £40-£60

14 An oriental hardwood plant stand with inset marble top
and profusely carved and pierced supports, 85 x 28.5cm £80-£120

15 A 19th century oak upholstered armchair on four turned
cylindrical supports £80-£120

16 An oak desk chair of customary form on turned tapering
cylindrical legs £30-£50

17 A gilded wooden chair with rattan back and upholstered seat
on four fluted tapering cylindrical legs £30-£50

18 A rectangular gilt and wood framed wall mirror surmounted
by a carved shell, 92 x 52.5cm £70-£100

19 A rectangular gilt metal bevelled wall mirror, the border
chased with leaves and scrolls surmounted by a mask ,
45.5 x 20cm £50-£80

20 A pair of gilt metal baluster form table lamps on raised
circular bases to include silk shades, lamps 35cm (h) £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate

Fine Art
21 Marc Chagall limited edition La Mariee (The Bride)

polychromatic lithographic print 675/950 numbered bottom
left, signed bottom right and blind stamped, 75.5 x 55.5 £500-£800

22 Tully Crook framed and glazed polychromatic silkscreen print
titled Floating, limited edition 40/200 signed bottom right,
32 x 29.5cm £30-£50

23 A framed and glazed woodcut of Eric Gill, a pair of framed
and glazed signed pencil drawings of a North European City
and a framed glazed monochromatic image of a Gothic Ruin
titled The Ruined Priory £30-£50

24 Robert Spearman framed and glazed monochromatic image
of a recumbent nude, signed bottom right, 34 x 59.5cm. £30-£50

25 C.A. Bool two framed and glazed watercolours of Welsh
landscapes, Old Mill near Llanfairfechan and On The Conway
N. Wales (A/F) signed bottom left, 27 x 37cm £60-£90

26 Edith M Morris a pair of framed and glazed watercolours
titled The Roses Arch and Summer Garden and The Rose
Pergola, signed bottom right, 27.5 x 20cm and 25.5 x 17.5cm £30-£50

27 Michael Lees framed and glazed watercolour titled Ford
Cottage, signed bottom left, 39.5 x 38.5cm £30-£50

28 Michael Lees framed and glazed watercolour titled Albertine
and Thatch, signed bottom left, 39.5 x 29.5cm £30-£50

29 Douglas Pinder framed and glazed watercolour titled at St Ives,
signed bottom, 37.5 x 19.5cm £50-£80

30 Framed and glazed English School watercolour and pencil
drawing titled Trees in a Landscape, Carlton Gallery label
to verso, 27.5 x 22cm £30-£50

31 Pieter Cornelis Dommershuijzen framed and glazed oil on panel
of a Dutch street scene, signed bottom left, 30 x 22cm £300-£500

32 George Goodwin Kilburne framed oil on panel of figures
on horseback by an Inn, signed bottom left, 24.5 x 16.5cm £200-£300

33 An oil on panel of a Parisienne street scene with figures
by a lamp post, indistinctly signed bottom left, 16 x 25.5cm £40-£60

34 Anne Bulitis framed oil on panel portrait of a young lady,
signed bottom right, 29 x 23.5cm £50-£80

35 A framed 19th century oil on panel Nazarene school titled
Moses in the Bulrushes, 53.5 x 75cm £300-£500

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

36 Greta Bardy framed and glazed oil on panel titled Bois
de Boulogne, signed bottom left, Museum label to verso,
46.5 x 37.5cm £50-£80

37 D Hill-Smith framed oil on panel of figures walking on a path
through a forest, signed bottom right, 50 x 59.5cm £80-£120

38 Herbert Cutner framed oil on canvas still life of flowers
and jug, details to verso, 40 x 49.5cm £100-£150

39 A framed oil on canvas still life of flowers in a vase,
52,.5 x 31cm £40-£60

40 Hughes framed oil on canvas of a lady holding flowers,
signed top left, 63.5 x 42cm £40-£60

41 Hendrik Jan Wesseling (1881-1950) framed oil on canvas
still life of flagons, vases and fruits, signed bottom right,
66 x 47cm £120-£180

42 Anthony Curtis framed oil on panel titled Calligraphic
Painting 1961, signed bottom right, 48.5 x 59cm £80-£120

43 Frank Rosen framed and glazed acrylic and pen on board titled
Norway, signed bottom right, labels to verso, 39 x 50cm £40-£60

Porcelain & Glass
44 Minton Jasmine pattern dinner, tea and coffee service

to include plates, bowls, serving dishes, platters, coffee pot,
teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl and sauce boat (130) £200-£300

45 Royal Worcester Beaufort dinner and tea service to include
plates, bowls, serving dishes, teapot, cups, saucers, sauce boat
and stand (100) £200-£300

46 Coalport Elite dinner and tea service to include plates, bowls,
cups, saucers and serving dishes (87) £80-£120

47 Royal Doulton Grantham dinner service to include plates,
bowls, platters, serving dishes and covers and a sauce boat
and stand (66) £70-£100

48 Royal Albert Silver Maple dinner and tea service to include
plates, soup bowls, cups, saucers, jugs, a covered vegetable
dish, oval meat platters, and a cake plate (81) £80-£120

49 Royal Doulton Sonnet dinner and tea service to include plates,
bowls, cups, saucers, serving dishes (106) £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

50 Royal Doulton Fairfax dinner service to include plates, bowls,
serving dishes, a meat plate and sauce boats (73) £100-£150

51 Royal Imperial dinner and tea service to include plates, bowls, 
cups, saucers, sugar bowl and cream jug (105) £70-£100

52 Royal Worcester Roanoke dinner service to include plates,
bowls, meat plates and a sauce boat and stand (64) £100-£150

53 Grosvenor China Rutland pattern teaset to include cups,
saucers, plates, milk jugs, sugar bowls and cake plates (39) £100-£150

54 Royal Albert Val Dor teaset to include cups, saucers, plates,
milk jug, sugar bowl and cake plates, (50) £60-£90

55 Walker and Hall hallmarked silver and Shelley porcelain
cased demitasse cups and saucers, Birmingham 1922 £120-£180

56 A continental teaset to include cups, saucers, plates and cake
plates, beehive mark to the base (39) £60-£90

57 Royal Albert Gossamer polychromatic teaset to include cups,
saucers and plates for ten place settings £50-£80

58 Shelley teaset for six place settings to include cups, saucers,
plates, milk jug, sugar bowl and a cake plate £70-£100

59 Royal Worcester Royal Garden coffee set to include a coffee
pot, cream jug, sugar bowl, cups and saucers (27) £60-£90

60 Royal Albert Prairie Rose part dinner set to include plates,
bowls and serving bowls (23) £30-£50

61 Five Royal Worcester cabinet plates decorated with flowers,
scrolls and gilding, marks to the bases, 27cm (d) £80-£120

62 Royal Worcester a pair of cabinet plates yellow ground
with gilded borders and hand painted peaches and leaves,
signed E. Townsend, marks to the bases, 27cm (d) £40-£60

63 Royal Crown Derby Imari pattern plate, 27cm (d) £30-£50
64 A quantity of Royal Crown Derby to include a plate and two

cups and saucers, marks tothe bases (5) £40-£60
65 A quantity of Royal Worcester to include two jugs and three

blanc de chine cornucopia vases, marks to the bases,
tallest 11cm (h) (5) £30-£50

66 Ruskin orange eggshell squat bowl on raised circular base,
12.5cm (d) £60-£90

67 Moorcroft cylindrical vase with ribbed sides for Liberty
of London, 19cm (h) £30-£50

68 A Faience vase with two handles decorated with a ladies
profile, flowers and leaves, 27cm (h) £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate

69 A quantity of Carltonware porcelain to include seven dishes,
a toast rack and four jugs (13) £40-£60

70 Carltonware limited edition Australian design three jugs
and a fruit bowl, marks to the bases, tallest 25cm(h) (4) £40-£60

71 A quantity of Wedgwood Jasperware to include vases,
fruit bowls, a clock and pin dishes (13) £100-£150

72 A quantity of Wedgwood Jasperware to include a teapot,
cups and saucers, plates, covered boxes and a pomander (14) £100-£150

73 A quantity of Wedgwood Jasperware to include vases,
a tea caddy, covered boxes, a basket and plates (14) £100-£150

74 A quantity of Goss crested china to include a covered box,
wall pockets, bowls, jugs, mugs and a stylised lighthouse (50) £30-£50

75 Dresden figural group of three children in 18th century dress
holding flowers all on raised circular base, marks to the base,
17 x 13 x 10cm £50-£80

76 Five Royal Worcester figurines of children to include
3417 October modelled by F G Doughty, 3518 Saturdays Child,
3522 Thursdays Child, 3260 Thursdays child has far to go
and 3498 Early Bird modelled by Pinder Davis,
marks to the bases, tallest 19cm (h) £80-£120

77 A pair of Royal Worcester Dutch Boy 2923 figurines,
marks to the bases, 14cmm (h) £40-£60

78 Lladro figurine 2387 Gres Karina, marks to the base, 42cm (h) £70-£100
79 Herend figurine of a bird and a branch with flowers and leaves,

marks to the base, 10cm (h) £30-£50
80 A Whitefriars turquoise bamboo vase of rounded rectangular

form by G Baxter circa 1960, 20cm (h) £150-£200
81 A French circular white overlaid and hand painted table

centrepiece decorated with flowers and leaves, 31.5cm (d) £60-£90
82 Salviette hand painted blue glass decorated with figures

and floral swags to include a fruit platter and five plates £150-£200
83 A French dessert bowl and six matching glasses decorated

with gilded border and handles on scroll feet £100-£150
84 A pair of cut glass vases of shaped waisted cylindrical form,

each 38cm (h) £60-£90
85 A cut glass and gilt metal table centrepiece, the stem formed

as a putti on raised oval base, 25 x 31 x 18cm £40-£60
86 A set of six overlaid silver highball drinking glasses

of tapering cylindrical form £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate

Oriental Porcelain & Collectables
87 A Chinese celadon ground crackle glazed vase decorated

with birds, plum blossom flowers and trees, six character
mark to the base, 32.5cm (h) £80-£120

88 A Chinese blue and white ginger jar and cover decorated
with a dragon and bats, mark to the base, 13.5 x 13cm £70-£100

89 A pair of Chinese Qing dynasty blue and white dishes
decorated with figures in a landscape, each 14.5cm (d) £80-£120

90 A Chinese charger painted with flowers, leaves and rosettes
with raised enamel flower heads, 30.5cm (d) £30-£50

91 A pair of oriental cloisonné vases of compressed spherical 
form with tapering cylindrical necks decorated with
flowers, birds and animals on carved hardwood bases,
each 27 cm (h) £40-£60

92 Six circular oriental cloisonné bonbon dishes of varying
colour and pattern, each 10cm (d) £50-£80

93 A Tibetan Ganesh Buddha decorated with polychromatic
enamel and applied jewels, 9 x 7 x 5cm £80-£120

94 A Tibetan Lucky Buddha mounted in a hanging cloth case,
the shaped rectangular embossed plaque chased with masks
and scrolls £40-£60

95 An oriental rounded rectangular carved jade and white metal
pendant and a triangular carved labradorite pendant in a white
metal frame £50-£80

96 Two Chinese white metal coins and Chinese white metal
Buddhist Sutra comb £30-£50

97 Two oriental bronze paperweights in the form of crickets,
2.5 x 8.5 x 5cm and 3 x 6 x 3cm £40-£60

98 Two Japanese Okimono bronze figurines of snakes,
5 x 3cm and 4 x 4 x 3cm £30-£50

99 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of a beetle with hinged
body, marks to the base, 3 x 11 x 5cm £30-£50

100 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of a crab, marks to the
base, 3 x 7 x 5cm £40-£60

101 An oriental bronze turtle seal and square stand carved as a seal,
3.5 x 5 x 5cm £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate

Collectables
102 A metal arched top steamer trunk with ribbed hinged cover

and labels to inside, 54 x 77 x 51cm, A/F £50-£80
103 A pair of Victorian framed and glazed dried flower

arrangements, each frame 54.5 x 22.5cm £40-£60
104 After Guillaume Coustou Cheval de Marly, reduced cast

spelter figurine depicting a rearing horse restrained by a man,
19 x 17 x 7cm £50-£80

105 Venus Victrix composition figurine reclining on her
chaise longue mounted on a resin base, 21.5 x 36 x 8cm £80-£120

106 Two framed miniatures of ladies in contempory dress,
14.5 x 12.5cm £40-£60

107 Three framed miniatures of ladies to include Marie Antoinette,
largest 9 x 7cm £80-£120

108 Benskins double sided advertising poster for 1933,
with a punter and jockey raising a glass, 40.5 x 26.5cm £50-£80

109 A quantity of early 20th century saucy postcards (115) £30-£50
110 A quantity of football programs from 1940-1960 to include

Internationals, leagues English, Scottish and continental clubs £50-£80
111 A model hospital ship in a bottle made by an Italian WWII

prisoner of war with accompanying documentation £40-£60
112 A Victorian ebonised rectangular wooden cased games

compendium of games to include chess, draughts and dominoes,
circa 1886 £150-£200

113 A quantity of cufflinks, an Agfa camera and flash and a pair
of binoculars £80-£120

114 Sheaffer two pen set to include a fountain pen with 18ct gold
nib and matching ballpoint pen in original fitted case £100-£150

115 A quantity of Sheaffer pens to include fountain pens
and ballpoint pens (8) £120-£180

116 A quantity of Waterman pens to include fountain pens,
ballpoint pens and a propelling pencil (7) £80-£120

117 A quantity of writing instruments to include ballpoint pens,
propelling pencils and a fountain pen (5) £30-£50

118 Yves Saint Laurent YS025304 Vachette Clous Noir ladies
handbag in original packaging £180-£280

119 Mulberry black leather backpack handbag with shoulder
and carrying handles £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate

Stamps, Bank Notes & Coins
120 An album of Victorian to George VI stamps to include Penny

Blacks, Blues, Reds, Revenue stamps and Army official £1000-£1500
121 Great Britons Medallic First Day Covers with Sterling silver

coins and COAs for Robert The Bruce, Owen Glendower,
Henry V and Edward The Black Prince £60-£90

122 An album of GB bank notes to include £1 Bradbury, £5 Fforde,
Ten Shilling Fforde, £5 Chisholm, Ten Shilling Chisholm,
£1 OBrein, £1 Page, £1 blue Peppiatt, £1 green Peppiatt,
Ten Shilling Peppiatt, £5 Somerset, and a £5 August 10 1950
London signed chief cashier Beale £200-£300

123 A quantity of GB, Guernsey, Scottish and Irish bank notes £30-£50
124 1997 silver proof Britannia collection cased set

to include COA £120-£180
125 2002 United Kingdom Commonwealth Games silver

Piedfort collection cased set to include COA £120-£180
126 1996 United Kingdom silver anniversary collection cased

set to include COA £40-£60
127 Royal Mint 1984-1987 United Kingdom £1 silver proof

collection cased set to include COA £40-£60
128 1994 Three-coin silver proof collection commemorating

the 50th anniversary of The Allied Invasion of Europe cased
set to include COA £50-£80

129 United Kingdom silver proof cased set of four Piedfort £1
coins 1994, 1995, 1996 and 1997 to include COAs £50-£80

130 200th anniversary Nelson Trafalgar, 21st October 1805 cased
set of 2005 silver proof Piedfort £5 coins to include COA £50-£80

131 Four Pobjoy Mint Sterling silver crowns in original fitted
cases to include COAs £50-£80

132 Three Royal Mint crowns to include 100th anniversary of
The Entente Cordiale Piedfort crown no.2325, Queen Elizabeth
The Queen Mother centenary year Piedfort crown and United
Kingdom Coronation 40th anniversary proof crown,
all in original packaging and COAs £60-£90

133 Four Royal Mint £2 Piedfort silver coins to include 1994
Tercentenary of The Bank of England, 1995 end of the Second
World War, 1995 50th anniversary of United Nations and 1996
Celebration of Football, all in original packaging and COAs £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
134 Royal Mint £2 silver proof coins all in original packaging

with COAs to include 1989 two coin set, 1986, 1994, 1997/8
two coin Piedfort set, 2003 Piedfort, 2004 Piedfort and 
2005 Piedfort £80-£120

135 Nine Royal Mint Piedfort silver 50p coins to include 1993,
1994, 1997, 2000, 2003, 2004, 2005 and a 1998 two coin set
all in original packaging and COAs £60-£90

136 Nine Royal Mint Piedfort silver £1 coins to include 1993,
1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005
all in original packaging and COAs £70-£100

137 A quantity of silver proof coins to include 1990 Piedfort
five pence, 1992 Piedfort ten pence, 1993 fifty pence, 1992 ten
pence two coin set, two 1990 five pence two coin set and two
Pobjoy Mint Isle of Man £1 silver coins, all in original packaging
and COAs £30-£50

138 Twelve Royal Mint proof year sets in original leather bound
folders all with COAs to include two 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986,
1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994 £150-£200

139 Sixteen Royal Mint proof coin sets of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland all in original packaging to include three
1970, two 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 
1979, 1980, 1981 and 1982 £100-£150

140 Sixteen Roman coins of varying size and date £50-£80
141 A quantity of GB pre 1947 silver coins to include half crowns,

two shillings, shillings and 3d, approx total weight 492g £100-£150
142 A quantity of GB silver coins to include an 1890 crown,

a half crown, florins, shillings and sixpences, approx total
weight 172g £40-£60

Lot 143



Lot No. Description Estimate

Champagne, Cognac & Cigars
143 Louis Roederer silver plated champagne cooler with two side

handles and engraved to the sides, 23.5 x 20cm £50-£80
144 Louis Roederer Cristal 2000 Vintage champagne 75cl £80-£120
145 Louis Roederer champagne Cristal 2013 vintage in original

fitted packaging, 75cl £80-£120
146 Dom Perignon vintage 1964 champagne, 75cl £200-£300
147 Dom Perignon 2012 Vintage champagne in fitted packaging

75cl £80-£120
148 Pol Roger Sir Winston Churchill 2013 vintage champagne

75cl in original fitted packaging £120-£180
149 Pol Roger Sir Winston Churchill 2013 vintage champagne

75cl in original fitted packaging £120-£180
150 Bollinger La Grande Annee 2002 vintage Brut champagne

75cl £100-£150
151 Courvoisier Millennium cognac 70cl in original fitted box £40-£60
152 Bisquit cognac 73cl in original fitted box £40-£60
153 Remy Martin VSOP cognac two 70cl bottles in original

packaging £60-£90
154 Ten Hoyo De Monterrey Coronas Cuban cigars £200-£300

Clocks & Watches
155 Sam Robson North Shields mahogany longcase clock,

the painted dial with Roman numerals and phases of the moon,
to include pendulum, weights and key, 213 x 54.5 x 28.5cm £150-£200

156 A carved country oak longcase clock with brass dial, Arabic
numerals, subsidiary dials, to include pendulum, two weights
and keys, 207.5 x 57 x 31cm £100-£150

157 A French late 19th century gilt metal and marble mantle clock
with white enamel dial, Roman numerals to include matching
garnitures, key and pendulum, 37cm (h) £180-£280

158 A French gilt metal wall clock, Rococo style with white enamel
dial with Roman numerals, 30 x 13cm £60-£90

159 A continental gilded metal and onyx mantle clock flanked
by two architectural garnitures, 31cm (h) £70-£100

160 A French brass lantern clock of customary form with Roman
numerals, to include key, 23 x 9.5 x 9.5cm £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate

161 Patek Philippe ladies stainless steel and diamond set wristwatch
movement 3398441/4400023 to include box and paperwork £5000-£6000

162 Rolex Oyster Perpetual Date ladies stainless steel and gold
wristwatch to include box, paperwork and spare links £1800-£2800

163 Franck Muller ladies stainless steel Colour Dreams wristwatch
to include box and paperwork £800-£1200

164 Jaeger LeCoultre 18ct gold ladies wristwatch with white enamel
dial and Roman numerals on replacement leather strap £600-£900

165 Baume and Mercier 9ct gold ladies wristwatch on replacement
leather strap and original packaging £400-£600

166 Longines 9ct gold gentlemans wristwatch with subsidiary
seconds dial on replacement leather strap £250-£350

167 Zitura vintage 1g Switzerland 24k gold ingot wristwatch
on leather bracelet £100-£150

168 Beuche Girod 9ct yellow gold ladies wristwatch with articulated
bracelet and diamond bezel, approx total weight 23.2g £350-£550

169 Longines stainless steel ladies wristwatch to include box
and paperwork £120-£180

170 Rotary 9ct gold ladies wristwatch on a 9ct gold articulated
bracelet, approx total weight 22.8g £250-£350

171 Omega 9ct gold gentlemans wristwatch, A/F £100-£150
172 Omega stainless steel and gilt metal ladies wristwatch with

integral bracelet, to include original box £70-£100
173 A Victorian hallmarked silver open face pocket watch, gilded

dial with Roman numerals, hallmarked silver Albert chain
and key £100-£150

174 A. W. W. Co. Waltham open face pocket watch, white enamel
dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary seconds dial
and a West End Watch Co. Bombay Calcutta open face pocket
watch, white enamel dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary
seconds dial £40-£60

Jewellery & Gold Coins
175 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, rings,

earrings, brooches and bangles £40-£60
176 A quantity of costume jewellery to include earrings, necklaces,

brooches and a locket £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate

177 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, brooches
and a watch £30-£50

178 A hallmarked silver necklace, approx total weight 83.8g £30-£50
179 A three row cultured pearl necklace with 18ct gold clasp £100-£150
180 Single strand pearl necklace with a 9ct gold clasp and a pair

of matching earrings £50-£80
181 9ct gold and citrine brooch, approx total weight 5.6g £60-£90
182 Platinum and diamond pendant set with old cut diamonds,

approx total weight 5.2g £1200-£1800
183 Platinum diamond solitaire ring set with oval cut diamond,

approx 1ct diamond, colour D clarity S12, to include copy
GIA certificate £1600-£2200

184 18ct yellow gold and diamond dress ring, approx total
weight 5.6g £1200-£1800

185 9ct white gold and diamond solitaire ring, approx total
weight 1.7g £120-£180

186 14ct yellow gold South Sea pearl and diamond dress ring,
approx total weight 13.7g £1000-£1500

187 Yellow gold, cabochon sapphire and diamond ring,
gold tested 18ct, approx total weight 4.9g £500-£800

188 Yellow gold, diamond and sapphire half eternity ring,
gold tested 18ct, approx total weight 2.9g £400-£600

189 9ct yellow gold, diamond and sapphire dress ring, approx total
weight 2.0g £250-£350

190 Art Deco style 18ct gold, platinum, sapphire and diamond
cocktail ring, approx total weight 2.4g £350-£550

191 18ct yellow gold, sapphire and diamond ring, approx total
weight 4.9g £200-£300

192 18ct yellow gold, diamond and ruby dress ring, approx total
weight 3.6g £180-£280

193 A 9ct white gold diamond and sapphire ring, approx total
weight 2.3g £150-£200

194 18ct yellow gold wedding band, approx total weight 2.9g £100-£150
195 18ct gold lapis lazuli and diamond dress ring, approx total

weight 5.2g £500-£800
196 18ct gold lapis lazuli and diamond bracelet, approx total

weight 23.4g £1000-£1500
197 Kutchinsky 18ct yellow gold bark finish signed cufflinks

in original box, approx total weight 29.0g £2000-£3000
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198 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks, approx total weight 3.3g £60-£90
199 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks, approx total weight 7.4g £120-£180
200 Two pairs of yellow gold earrings, one pair set with

cabochon stones £60-£90
201 18ct yellow gold circular pill box with hinged cover,

approx total weight 17.1g £600-£900
202 18ct yellow gold and diamond bangle, approx total

weight 22.7g £800-£1200
203 18ct yellow gold and diamond necklace, approx total

weight 38.7g £1500-£2000
204 18ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total

weight 40.7g £1200-£1800
205 18ct yellow gold necklace with 9ct gold and porcelain pendant,

approx total weight 22.8g £700-£1000
206 14ct gold, sapphire, ruby and diamond pendant on a 14ct gold

chain, approx total weight 3.7g £80-£120
207 9ct gold chain with a Masonic pendant, a letter R pendant

and a Star of David pendant, approx total weight 7.4g (4) £80-£120
208 A 9ct yellow gold necklace set with a white stone, approx

total weight 1.6g £30-£50
209 1/10th oz 1989 Krugerrand set in 9ct gold pendant £200-£300
210 QEII 1979 proof Sovereign to include documents

and original packaging £500-£800
211 1891 Queen Victoria gold Sovereign £350-£550
212 1891 Queen Victoria gold Sovereign £350-£550
213 1893 Queen Victoria gold Sovereign £350-£550
214 1894 Queen Victoria gold Sovereign £350-£550
215 Edward VII 1907 half Sovereign £180-£280
216 George V 1913 half Sovereign £180-£280

Silver & Silver Plate
217 An Edward Viner hallmarked silver four piece teaset

of panelled form with ebonised wooden handles to include
a teapot, hot water jug, milk jug and sugar bowl, Sheffield 
1929 the teapot 1930, approx total weight 1843g £700-£1000

218 An Edward Viner hallmarked silver coffee pot of waisted
rounded rectangular form with angled ebonised wooden handle
on four claw feet, Sheffield 1929, approx total weight 715g £280-£380



Lot No. Description Estimate

219 An Edward Viner hallmarked silver three piece teaset of
circular form with ebonised wooden handle and presentation
inscription to include a teapot, milk jug and sugar bowl 
on scroll feet, Sheffield 1930, approx total weight 631g £220-£320

220 A hallmarked silver shaped oval and pierced roll basket
with inset side handles and presentation engraving, Sheffield
circa 1900 by The Dixons, approx total weight 747g £350-£550

221 A late Victorian hallmarked silver circular fruit bowl
with pierced and scroll chased sides, London 1894,
approx total weight 273g £120-£180

222 A hallmarked silver pierced shaped circular fruit dish
with presentation engraving on three ball and claw feet,
London 1971, approx total weight 350g £150-£200

223 A hallmarked silver circular fruit bowl with pierced border,
Birmingham 1934, approx total weight 312g, 21cm (d) £150-£200

224 A white metal circular dish with lobed sides on raised circular
base with gilt wash interior, approx total weight 440g £150-£200

Lot 229
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225 A white metal oval dish with moulded border, approx total
weight 233g £80-£120

226 A hallmarked silver fruit bowl of shaped circular form with
scroll pierced sides on raised oval base, Chester 1928,
approx total weight 309g £120-£180

227 A hallmarked silver shaped oval roll basket with pierced sides
and gadrooned border on shaped oval pierced base, Sheffield
1930 by The Dixons, approx total weight 441g £180-£280

228 A hallmarked silver shaped oval fruit bowl with pierced sides,
gadrooned border on raised oval base, Sheffield 1930 by
The Dixons, approx total weight 315g £120-£180

229 A Victorian hallmarked silver crumb scoop and brush,
the scoop with moulded border and scroll handle, London
1876 the brush 1929, approx total weight 372g £150-£220

230 A hallmarked silver shaped oval tea caddy with reeded border
and hinged cover, Sheffield 1918, approx total weight 447g £200-£300

Lot 230
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231 A hallmarked silver oval sugar bowl in 18th century style
with pierced and engraved sides, Chester 1913, approx total
weight 185g A/F £60-£90

232 A Continental white metal shaped oval dish with shell side
handles, stamped 925, approx total weight 128g £60-£90

233 A quantity of Dutch silver and silver plated beaded border
flatware to include spoons, forks and fish eaters, approx
weight of weighable silver 4125g £1600-£2400

234 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal flatware
to include spoons, forks and a cake slice (20) £400-£600

235 A quantity of yellow metal and enamel Danish coffee, tea
and serving spoons stamped Sterling, approx total
weight 290g (17) £120-£180

236 A quantity of Dutch silver dessert spoons and forks,
approx total weight 520g (13) £200-£300

237 A pair of late Victorian hallmarked silver fruit serving spoons
with pierced bowls and terminals, London 1899 by
The Barnard Brothers, approx total weight 151g £100-£150

238 A pair of hallmarked silver salad servers with zigzag borders,
Sheffield 1918, approx total weight 192g £80-£120

239 A set of six hallmarked silver teaspoons, Sheffield 1904,
approx total weight 90g £40-£60

240 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a pair of sugar tongs, a teaspoon, a stamp box in the form of
a miniature table, a toast rack and a white metal snuff box
with Mother of Pearl inlaid cover (5) £100-£150

241 A quantity of white metal to include vases, coasters
and bonbon dishes, approx total weight of weighable
metal 285g (12) £120-£180

242 A pair of late Victorian hallmarked silver table candlesticks
with fluted stems on raised square bases, 14cm (h) £80-£120

243 A pair of Victorian Scottish hallmarked silver table
candlesticks, tapering oval form on oval bases, Edinburgh 1889,
19cm (h) £80-£120

244 Two hallmarked silver Judaica spice towers of customary form
with flag finials and bell decorations on raised circular bases,
London 1909 and 1930, approx total weight 261g £100-£150

245 Three hallmarked silver Kiddush cups and a hallmarked silver
stem vase, approx total weight 138g (4) £50-£80
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246 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include five
Kiddush cups and two napkin rings, approx weight of weighable
silver 160g £80-£120

247 A Dutch etched crystal decanter with drop stopper and pierced
silver mounts, and matching silver liqueur glasses, import mark
for London 1930 (one glass missing) £80-£120

248 A continental white metal rectangular tray with beaded border
and six tapering cylindrical cups, approx total weight 284g £100-£150

249 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver rectangular engine turned
cigarette box with presentation engraving and cedarwood lining
all on four bracket feet, Birmingham 1947 £70-£100

250 A hallmarked silver rectangular presentation engine turned
cigarette box with hinged cover and cedar wood lining,
Birmingham 1929 £40-£60

251 A hallmarked silver circular dish with stiff leaf border
and detachable cut glass liner, London 1934, approx weight
of weighable silver 149g £60-£90

252 A hallmarked silver bottle coaster and a mustard pot
with blue glass liner £50-£80

253 Elkington and Co. cased hallmarked silver condiment set
and two condiment spoons, Birmingham 1970 £40-£60

254 A hallmarked silver engine turned rectangular photograph
frame and a hallmarked silver oval photograph frame £50-£80

255 A hallmarked silver rectangular photograph frame chased
with scrolls and leaves, Sheffield 1990 by Richard Comyns
and a white metal pill box £50-£80

256 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a Kiddush cup, a beaker, a Victorian sugar bowl and a salt,
approx total weight 275g (4) £120-£180

257 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver shaped oval snuff box
with hinged cover, approx total weight 72g £40-£60

258 A hallmarked silver sauce boat with flying double scroll handle
on three pad feet, marks rubbed, approx total weight 87g £30-£50

259 A hallmarked silver sauce boat of customary form with flying
double scroll handle, all on three pad feet, Birmingham 1930,
approx total weight 86g £30-£50

260 A pair of hallmarked silver bonbon dishes of shaped circular
form pierced with scallop edges on three paw feet, Sheffield
1930 by Walker and Hall, approx total weight 255g £100-£150
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261 A late Victorian hallmarked silver bonbon dish shaped oval,
pierced and chased with scrolls, flowers and leaves, London
1894 retailed by Goldsmiths and Silversmiths, approx total
weight 117g £50-£80

262 A hallmarked silver circular bonbon dish with pierced sides
on raised circular base, Birmingham 1939 by Walker and Hall,
approx total weight 94g £40-£60

263 A hallmarked silver capstan inkwell, Birmingham 1930
and a square glass inkwell with hallmarked silver mounts
and hinged cover, London 1901 £50-£80

264 A quantity of white metal to include cake slices, a tea strainer,
a salt, a fork and a matchbox holder (6) £80-£120

265 A quantity of white metal to include a pill box, a money clip
and two cylindrical pill boxes (4) £70-£100

266 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a William IV berry
spoon London 1832, a circular trinket box with chased cover,
a desk clock and a silver plated flask £70-£100

267 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include teaspoons and coffee
spoons, a cigarette case and a leather bound note pad with silver
mounts, approx weight of weighable silver 187g £80-£120

268 A canteen of silver plated flatware in three drawer cabinet
on four cabriole legs to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons
and fish eaters £80-£120

269 Mappin and Webb silver plated flatware for twelve place settings
to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons, teaspoons
and grapefruit spoons £80-£120

270 Webber and Hill Kings pattern silver plated flatware for twelve
place settings to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons,
fish eaters and pastry forks £70-£100

271 A quantity of silver plated flatware for twelve place settings
to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons and cake forks £60-£90

272 Two Mappin and Webb oval meat dish covers and a covered
tureen on tripod stand with detachable burner £80-£120

273 A quantity of silver plate to include dishes and a sugar sifter £30-£50
274 A quantity of silver plate to include table candlesticks, dishes,

flatware and cased Mappin and Webb fish servers (25) £50-£80
275 A quantity of silver plate to include a Judaica candle holder,

trays, a cocktail shaker, an entrée dish and cover
and a coffee pot (13) £50-£80
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Valuation Days

Friday 7th, 14th and 21st February
9am to 5pm at our Watford showroom

Please call or email to book an appointment
or a home visit on any other day

NOW ACCEPTING ENTRIES

tel: 020 8386 2552
mobile: 07504 201202

e-mail: enquiries@busheyauctions.com

Future Online Live Auction Dates

Thursday13th March

Thursday 24th April

Thursday 19th June

Please check the website for confirmation
and viewing times

www.busheyauctions.com
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